
v. SYLVANUS WHITE was born before 1667 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 

Descendants of William White

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM1 WHITE was born on 10-Nov-1591 in Leiden Municipality, Zuid-Holland, Netherlands. He 
died on 12-Feb-1621 in Plymouth Colony. He married Susanna Fuller on 11-Feb-1612 in Leyden, 
Holland1. She was born about 1591 in England. She died on 01-Oct-1680 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

William White and Susanna Fuller had the following children:

2. i. RESOLVED2 WHITE was born about 1615 in England. He died after 19-Sep-1687. He 
married Judith Vassal, daughter of William Vassal and Anna King, on 05-Nov-1640 
in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. She was born about 1619 in England. 
She died on 13-Apr-1670. 

3. ii. PEREGRINE WHITE was born in Dec-1620 in Aboard the Mayflower2. He died about 
20-Jul-1704 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA3. He married Sarah 
Basset before 06-Mar-1648. She died on 22-Jan-1711 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

Generation 2

2. RESOLVED2 WHITE (William1) was born about 1615 in England. He died after 19-Sep-1687. He 
married Judith Vassal, daughter of William Vassal and Anna King, on 05-Nov-1640 in Scituate, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. She was born about 1619 in England. She died on 13-Apr-1670. 
 

Cemetery: in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA (Old Winslow Burial Ground) 

Resolved White and Judith Vassal had the following children:

i. WILLIAM3 WHITE was born on 18-Apr-1642 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA4-5.

ii. JOHN WHITE was born on 11-Mar-1644 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA4-5.

iii. SAMUEL WHITE was born on 13-Mar-1646 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA4.

iv. RESOLVED WHITE was born on 12-Nov-1647 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA4.

v. ANNA WHITE was born in Jun-1649 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

4. vi. ELIZABETH WHITE was born on 04-Jun-1652 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA6. She died on 27-Oct-1735. She married Obadiah Wheeler, son of Obadiah 
Wheeler and Susanna Wheeler, on 17-Jul-1672 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA7. He was born on 12-Dec-1645. He died after 1722. 

vii. JOSIAH WHITE was born on 29-Sep-1654 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA4.

viii. SUSANNA WHITE was born in Aug-1656 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
USA4.

3. PEREGRINE2 WHITE (William1) was born in Dec-1620 in Aboard the Mayflower2. He died about 
20-Jul-1704 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA3. He married Sarah Basset before 
06-Mar-1648. She died on 22-Jan-1711 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA (Winslow Cemetery) 

Peregrine White and Sarah Basset had the following children:

i. DANIEL3 WHITE was born about 1649.

ii. JONATHAN WHITE was born on 04-Jun-1658 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 22-Feb-1737 in Yarmouth, Barnstable, 
Massachusetts, USA.

iii. PEREGRINE WHITE was born about 1660.

iv. SARAH WHITE was born in Oct-1663 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.



ii. JOSIAH WHEELER was born on 08-Mar-1705 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 

Generation 2 (con't)
v. SYLVANUS WHITE was born before 1667 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 

USA. He died in Jun-1688 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. He married 
DEBORAH UNKNOWN. She was born about 1657 in Massachusetts, USA. She died 
on 17-Jan-1690 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. 

vi. MERCY WHITE was born about 1670. She died on 26-Feb-1739 in Marshfield, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA. She married William Sherman on 03-Feb-1697. 

Generation 3

4. ELIZABETH3 WHITE (Resolved2, William1) was born on 04-Jun-1652 in Scituate, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA6. She died on 27-Oct-1735. She married Obadiah Wheeler, son of Obadiah 
Wheeler and Susanna Wheeler, on 17-Jul-1672 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA7. He 
was born on 12-Dec-1645. He died after 1722. 

Obadiah Wheeler and Elizabeth White had the following children:

5. i. OBADIAH4 WHEELER was born on 21-Sep-1673 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA8. He married Hannah Fletcher on 25-Mar-1702 in Concord, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA9. She was born in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

ii. JOSIAH WHEELER was born on 22-Oct-1675 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA10. He died on 08-Dec-1738 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He 
married Martha Prescott in 1702. She was born in 1680 in Lancaster, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 21-May-1748 in Lancaster, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

6. iii. URIAH WHEELER was born on 13-Apr-1678 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA11. He died on 09-Dec-1753 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. He 
married Abigail Rice on 28-Dec-1704 in Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA12. She was born on 27-Jan-1687 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 
She died on 10-Jun-1754 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

7. iv. SAMUEL WHEELER was born on 23-Nov-1680 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA13. He died in 1761 in Brookfield, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. He married Joanna Walcott on 23-Nov-1704 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA14. She was born on 22-Jan-1687 in Newbury, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 04-Jul-1751 in Brookfield, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

8. v. JONATHAN WHEELER15 was born on 28-May-1683 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA16. He married MARY FLETCHER. 

vi. ELIZABETH WHEELER was born on 07-Feb-1685 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA17.

vii. JOSEPH WHEELER was born on 07-Mar-1690 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA18. He died in Feb-1780 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

viii. BENJAMIN WHEELER was born on 29-Sep-1693 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA19. He died on 14-May-1759 in New Marlborough, Berkshire, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married HANNAH FLETCHER. She was born on 
01-Dec-1694. 

ix. JOSHUA WHEELER was born on 09-Apr-1696 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA20. He died on 11-Apr-1778 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

Generation 4

5. OBADIAH4 WHEELER (Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 21-Sep-1673 
in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA8. He married Hannah Fletcher on 25-Mar-1702 in 
Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA9. She was born in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA. 

Obadiah Wheeler and Hannah Fletcher had the following children:

i. HANNAH5 WHEELER was born on 05-Apr-1703 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA21.



Generation 4 (con't)
ii. JOSIAH WHEELER was born on 08-Mar-1705 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 

USA22. He married MARTHA PRESCOTT. 

iii. PHYNIAS WHEELER was born on 23-Oct-1707 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA23. He married Mary Gillett on 30-Apr-1740. 

iv. PERIGRINE WHEELER was born on 23-Jan-1710 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA24.

6. URIAH4 WHEELER (Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 13-Apr-1678 in 
Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA11. He died on 09-Dec-1753 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married Abigail Rice on 28-Dec-1704 in Watertown, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA12. She was born on 27-Jan-1687 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on 10-Jun-1754 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

Uriah Wheeler and Abigail Rice had the following children:

i. URIAH5 WHEELER25 was born on 10-Jun-1706 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

ii. THANKFUL WHEELER26 was born on 07-Aug-1707 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

9. iii. ELISHA WHEELER was born on 01-Feb-1710 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA27. He married Mary Loring on 30-Nov-1731 in Newbury, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA28. She was born on 14-Sep-1716 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA29. 

iv. HEPSEBAH WHEELER was born on 23-May-1713 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA30.

v. ASAHEL WHEELER was born on 23-Nov-1714 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts,
USA31.

vi. JONAS WHEELER was born on 01-Apr-1719 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA32.

7. SAMUEL4 WHEELER (Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 23-Nov-1680 
in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA13. He died in 1761 in Brookfield, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married Joanna Walcott on 23-Nov-1704 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA14. She was born on 22-Jan-1687 in Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. 
She died on 04-Jul-1751 in Brookfield, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Samuel Wheeler and Joanna Walcott had the following child:

i. JONATHAN5 WHEELER was born on 14-Sep-1705 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 10-Dec-1755 in Brookfield, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married Grace Benjamin, daughter of Joseph Benjamin 
and Elizabeth Cooke, on 14-Oct-1729 in Preston, New London, Connecticut, USA. 
She was born on 10-Jan-1709 in Preston, New London, Connecticut, USA. She 
died in 1803 in Brookfield, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Grace Benjamin was baptized on 23-Apr-1710 in Preston, New London, 
Connecticut, USA. 

8. JONATHAN4 WHEELER (Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White)15 was born on 
28-May-1683 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA16. He married MARY FLETCHER. 

Jonathan Wheeler and Mary Fletcher had the following children:

i. HANNAH5 WHEELER was born about 1713.
 

Hannah Wheeler was baptized on 05-Apr-1713 in Frist Church, Book 1, Lancaster 
VR's. 

10. ii. OBEDIAH WHEELER was born on 22-Dec-1716 in Lancaster, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA33. He died on 11-Mar-1805 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married (1) ELENOR MALONEY on 04-Jun-1739 in Kings 
Chapel, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA34. She was born about 1719 in Boston, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died after 10-Nov-1744 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married (2) HANNAH BAKER on 07-Feb-1748 in Swansea, 
Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. She was born on 16-Nov-1718. He married (3) 



Generation 4 (con't)
Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. She was born on 16-Nov-1718. He married (3) 
HANNAH GASKILL GIRDLER on 04-Aug-1791 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. 

Generation 5

9. ELISHA5 WHEELER (Uriah4, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 
01-Feb-1710 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA27. He married Mary Loring on 
30-Nov-1731 in Newbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USA28. She was born on 14-Sep-1716 in 
Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA29. 

Elisha Wheeler and Mary Loring had the following children:

i. ABIGAIL6 WHEELER was born on 01-Feb-1737 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA35.

ii. URIAH WHEELER was born on 26-Jan-1747 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA36.

iii. ASAHEL WHEELER. 

10. OBEDIAH5 WHEELER (Jonathan4, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 
22-Dec-1716 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA33. He died on 11-Mar-1805 in Bolton, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He married (1) ELENOR MALONEY on 04-Jun-1739 in Kings 
Chapel, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA34. She was born about 1719 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died after 10-Nov-1744 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He married (2) 
HANNAH BAKER on 07-Feb-1748 in Swansea, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. She was born on 
16-Nov-1718. He married (3) HANNAH GASKILL GIRDLER on 04-Aug-1791 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Obediah Wheeler was baptized on 26-May-1717 in Frist Church, Book 1, Lancaster VR's. 

Obediah Wheeler and Elenor Maloney had the following children:

i. MARGARET6 WHEELER33 was born on 07-Sep-1737 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

ii. MARY WHEELER33 was born on 31-Jan-1740 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

11. iii. DINAH WHEELER33 was born on 09-Sep-1741 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA37. She died on 11-Oct-1813 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She 
married Benjamin Baker on 04-Nov-1757 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. He was born about 1740 in Glocester, Providence, Rhode Island, USA. He 
died in 1803 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

12. iv. MIRIAM WHEELER33 was born on 06-Jul-1743 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on 17-May-1785 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She 
married John Fry on 21-Jun-1762 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He 
was born on 22-Jan-1731 in Kittery, York, Maine, USA. He died on 26-Feb-1817 in 
Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

v. OBEDIAH WHEELER33 was born on 10-Nov-1744 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA33.

Obediah Wheeler and Hannah Baker had the following children:

vi. MOSES WHEELER was born on 17-Aug-1752.

vii. HANNAH WHEELER was born on 17-Sep-1754.

viii. PHEBE WHEELER was born on 07-May-1758.

ix. ASA WHEELER was born on 09-Apr-1761.

Generation 6

11. DINAH6 WHEELER (Obediah5, Jonathan4, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White)33 was 
born on 09-Sep-1741 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA37. She died on 11-Oct-1813 in 
Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married Benjamin Baker on 04-Nov-1757 in Bolton, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA33. He was born about 1740 in Glocester, Providence, Rhode 
Island, USA. He died in 1803 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 



Generation 6 (con't)

Benjamin Baker and Dinah Wheeler had the following children:

13. i. JONATHAN7 BAKER was born on 05-Nov-1758 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA38. He married Thankful Wheeler on 12-Jan-1784 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

14. ii. MERIAM BAKER was born on 21-Apr-1761 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She died on 28-Dec-1796. She married STEPHEN WHEELER. He was born on 
13-Mar-1756. He died on 02-Sep-1827 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

15. iii. DINAH BAKER was born on 04-Sep-1763 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She died on 11-Oct-1813 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA39. She 
married Ephraim Larkin, son of Peter Larkin and Azubah Wheeler, on 11-Feb-1784 
in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA40. He was born on 28-Mar-1763 in 
Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA41. He died on 08-Jul-1846 in Fall River, 
Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. 

iv. ELIZABETH BAKER was born on 05-Apr-1766 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She married Micajah Kelly on 19-Mar-1784 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA38. 

16. v. STEPHEN BAKER was born on 28-Jun-1768 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. He married Caty Brown in 1795. She was born on 23-Dec-1765 in Bolton, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA42. 

vi. HULDAH BAKER was born on 10-Feb-1771 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33.

vii. HANNAH BAKER33 was born on 21-Jan-1772 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She married JAMES RICH. 

viii. ESTHER BAKER was born on 22-Oct-1774 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She married William Faulkner on 20-Mar-1799 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 21-May-1777. 

12. MIRIAM6 WHEELER (Obediah5, Jonathan4, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White)33 was 
born on 06-Jul-1743 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died on 17-May-1785 in 
Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married John Fry on 21-Jun-1762 in Bolton, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 22-Jan-1731 in Kittery, York, Maine, USA. He 
died on 26-Feb-1817 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

John Fry and Miriam Wheeler had the following children:

17. i. OBEDIAH7 FRY was born on 08-Nov-1763 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died in 1808 in New York, USA. He married Lydia Southwich on 
12-Jan-1791 in Dighton, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. She was born in 1764 in 
Dighton, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. 

18. ii. ABIGAIL FRYE was born on 06-Jan-1784 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She married Daniel Wheeler on 15-Jun-1800 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA43. 

Generation 7

13. JONATHAN7 BAKER (Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 05-Nov-1758 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA38. He married Thankful Wheeler on 12-Jan-1784 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Jonathan Baker and Thankful Wheeler had the following child:

i. ANNA8 BAKER was born on 31-May-1789.

14. MERIAM7 BAKER (Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 21-Apr-1761 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She died on 28-Dec-1796. She married STEPHEN WHEELER. He was born on 13-Mar-1756. 
He died on 02-Sep-1827 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Stephen Wheeler and Meriam Baker had the following children:

i. BENJAMIN8 WHEELER44 was born on 27-Nov-1780.



Generation 7 (con't)

ii. JONATHAN WHEELER was born on 16-Feb-178345.

iii. STEPHEN WHEELER was born on 15-Feb-1785 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA45. He died on 09-Jun-1807 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

iv. MIRIAM WHEELER was born on 22-Jul-178745.

v. JOSEPH WHEELER was born on 22-Dec-179445.

15. DINAH7 BAKER (Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 04-Sep-1763 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She died on 11-Oct-1813 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA39. She married 
Ephraim Larkin, son of Peter Larkin and Azubah Wheeler, on 11-Feb-1784 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA40. He was born on 28-Mar-1763 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA41. He died on 08-Jul-1846 in Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. 

Ephraim Larkin was baptized on 01-May-1763 in First Church Lancaster52. 

Ephraim Larkin and Dinah Baker had the following children:

i. JOHN8 LARKIN was born on 18-Sep-1784 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46.

ii. MERIAM LARKIN was born on 06-Mar-1786 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46. She married Samuel Newton on 05-Sep-1810 in Northborough, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

iii. EPHRAIM LARKIN was born on 16-Jun-1788 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46.

19. iv. LUCRETIA LARKIN was born on 29-Jul-1790 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46. She died on 02-Oct-1878 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
She married David Southwick, son of Jacob Southwick and Sarah Fowler, on 
07-Nov-1811 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 
06-Jan-1789 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA47. He died on 
09-Aug-1843 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA48. 

v. ASA GOODENOW LARKIN was born on 03-Jul-1792 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA46.

20. vi. DINAH LARKIN was born on 18-Sep-1794 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46. She died on 27-Aug-1873 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA49. She married David Winter Jr. on 18-Apr-1813 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 20-Jun-1789 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 14-Dec-1873 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA50. 

vii. BAKER LARKIN was born on 08-Feb-1797 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46.

viii. PETER LARKIN was born on 09-Jun-1799 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA51.

ix. HULDAH LARKIN was born on 28-Sep-1801 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA46. She married John Eddy on 09-May-1824 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

x. PERSIS LARKIN was born on 26-Aug-1806 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA51.

16. STEPHEN7 BAKER (Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 28-Jun-1768 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. He married Caty Brown in 1795. She was born on 23-Dec-1765 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA42. 

Stephen Baker and Caty Brown had the following child:

i. ABRAHAM8 BAKER was born on 28-Sep-180142.

17. OBEDIAH7 FRY (Miriam6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 08-Nov-1763 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died in 1808 in New York, USA. He married Lydia Southwich on 12-Jan-1791 in Dighton, 



Generation 7 (con't)
USA. He died in 1808 in New York, USA. He married Lydia Southwich on 12-Jan-1791 in Dighton, 
Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. She was born in 1764 in Dighton, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. 

Obediah Fry and Lydia Southwich had the following children:

i. JOHN W.8 FRY was born on 03-Feb-1793 in Massachusetts, USA.

ii. MIRIAM EARL FRY was born on 16-Sep-1794 in Massachusetts, USA. She married 
Benjamin L. Hoag on 12-Apr-1844 in Farmington, Ontario, New York, USA. He was 
born on 13-Sep-1791 in Hancock, Berkshire, Massachusetts, USA. He died on 
12-Apr-1844 in Macedon, Wayne, New York, USA. 

iii. MARY FRY was born on 08-Mar-1796.

iv. SARAH FRY was born on 14-Sep-1797. She died in 1836 in Wayne, New York, USA.

v. LYDIA FRY was born on 05-Jun-1799.

21. vi. OBEDIAH SAMUEL FRY was born about 1803 in Massachusetts, USA. He married 
OLVIE BRAMAN. She was born on 03-Apr-1803 in Coeymans, Albany, New York, 
USA. 

vii. IRA FRY was born about 1807 in New York, USA. He died on 12-Aug-1878 in 
Farmington, Ontario, New York, USA.

18. ABIGAIL7 FRYE (Miriam6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 06-Jan-1784 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA33. She married Daniel Wheeler on 15-Jun-1800 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA43. 

Daniel Wheeler and Abigail Frye had the following children:

i. MERIUM8 WHEELER was born on 10-Jul-1801 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on 11-Aug-1828 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA53.

ii. JOHN WHEELER was born on 17-Jun-1803 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

iii. ELIZABETH WHEELER was born on 09-Jun-1806 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

22. iv. SABRA WHEELER was born on 08-Nov-1811 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on 27-Apr-1895 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA54. She 
married William Wheeler on 27-Jul-1836 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA55. He was born on 27-Dec-1812 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA56. 

v. DAVID WHEELER was born on 01-Jun-1814 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

vi. JONATHAN FRYE WHEELER was born on 08-Nov-1815 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married Jemima Merriel on 26-Nov-1851 in Berlin, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA57. She was born about 1830 in Charleston, 
Penobscot, Maine, USA. 

vii. MELISSA WHEELER was born on 28-Jun-1819 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on 27-Aug-1893 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA58. She 
married JOHN D. MERRILL. 

viii. ALPHEUS WHEELER was born on 08-Apr-1822 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

ix. ABIGAIL ELMIRA WHEELER was born on 09-Sep-1826 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 21-Feb-1895 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA59. She married (1) JOSEPH W. MERRILL on 19-Feb-1850 in 
Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA60. He was born about 1826. She married 
(2) JOHN B. HARTLEY. 

Generation 8

19. LUCRETIA8 LARKIN (Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, 
Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 29-Jul-1790 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA46. She died on 02-Oct-1878 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
She married David Southwick, son of Jacob Southwick and Sarah Fowler, on 07-Nov-1811 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 06-Jan-1789 in Northbridge, 



Generation 8 (con't)
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 06-Jan-1789 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA47. He died on 09-Aug-1843 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA48. 

David Southwick and Lucretia Larkin had the following children:

i. HANNAH9 SOUTHWICK was born on 08-Nov-1812 in Uxbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA61. She died on 18-Nov-1813 in Uxbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA61.

23. ii. JESSE EDDY SOUTHWICK was born on 25-Oct-1814 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. He died after 1850. He married Ruth Murdock Taft, 
daughter of Benjamin Taft and Syrena Batcheller, on 26-Oct-1836 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA63. She was born on 02-Apr-1817 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA64. She died on 10-Oct-1911 in Ayer, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA65. 

iii. NANCY SOUTHWICK was born on 25-Oct-1816 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. She died on 10-Dec-1816 in Uxbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA66.

iv. GEORGE FOX SOUTHWICK was born on 30-Oct-1818 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. He died on 27-Apr-1856 in New Bedford, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married Elizabeth P. Paine on 13-Mar-1847 in New 
Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. He was born about 1822 in Massachusetts, 
USA. 

24. v. JONATHAN SOUTHWICK was born on 30-Jul-1819 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. He married Miranda E. Carpenter on 27-Feb-1844 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA63. She was born in 1812 in Salem, 
Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. 

vi. DAVID SOUTHWICK was born on 30-Jul-1819 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. He married Elsie P. Fowler in 1849. She was born about 
1832 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

vii. NANCY MARIE SOUTHWICK was born on 08-May-1823 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. She married Silas Bullard in 1845. 

viii. JOHN EDDY SOUTHWICK was born on 30-Oct-182762. He died on 30-Nov-1864. He 
married Nancy E. Flint on 01-Jan-1850. 

25. ix. LOUISA ELIZABETH SOUTHWICK was born on 01-Nov-1834 in Uxbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 24-Nov-1880 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA67. She married Edward Forbes Batcheller, son of Ollis 
Batcheller and Prudence Forbes, on 01-Nov-1854 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 04-May-1832 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA68. He died on 23-Jan-1891 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA69. 

26. x. JANE LUCRETIA SOUTHWICK was born on 13-Dec-1837 in Uxbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA70. She married George W. Winslow on 01-May-1855 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA71. He was born in Nov-1832 in 
Smithfield, Providence, Rhode Island, USA. 

20. DINAH8 LARKIN (Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 
White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 18-Sep-1794 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA46. She died on 27-Aug-1873 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA49. She married David Winter Jr. on 18-Apr-1813 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. He was born on 20-Jun-1789 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He died on 
14-Dec-1873 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA50. 
 

Dinah: Her cause of death was Lung Fever. 

David Winter Jr. and Dinah Larkin had the following children:

27. i. HARRISON9 WINTER was born on 21-Oct-1814 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA72. He died in 1857 in Massachusetts, USA. He married 
Rebekah Lippett on 08-Mar-1840 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
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Rebekah Lippett on 08-Mar-1840 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA73. She was born in 1816. She died in 1888. 

28. ii. LUCINDA WINTER was born on 24-Jan-1816 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 21-Apr-1891 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA74. She married Elijah Hammond Smith on 11-Oct-1835 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA73. He was born in Feb-1811 in 
Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died on 10-Sep-1893 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA75. 

iii. ANNA WINTER was born on 01-Mar-1821 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

iv. DAVID B. WINTER was born on 15-Aug-1826 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 12-Jan-1891 in Norton, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA76. He married Susan B. Fuller on 12-Aug-1852 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA77. She was born about 1826 in Smithfield, Providence, Rhode 
Island, USA. 

29. v. LOUISE MORIAH WINTER was born on 09-Sep-1833 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 06-Mar-1901 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married Davis P. Gray on 20-Feb-1853 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA78. He was born about 1828 in Easton, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 02-Oct-1904 in Whitinsville, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

21. OBEDIAH SAMUEL8 FRY (Obediah7, Miriam6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, 
Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born about 1803 in Massachusetts, USA. 
He married OLVIE BRAMAN. She was born on 03-Apr-1803 in Coeymans, Albany, New York, USA. 

Obediah Samuel Fry and Olvie Braman had the following child:

i. ALMOND BURNS9 FRY was born on 06-Mar-1824 in Genesee, New York, USA. He 
died on 17-Sep-1910 in Michigan, USA. He married Arethusa Nichols on 
13-Nov-1850 in Riga, Monroe, New York, USA. She was born on 06-Mar-1825 in 
Riga, Monroe, New York, USA. She died on 10-Jan-1902 in Wheatland, Hillsdale, 
Michigan, USA. 

22. SABRA8 WHEELER (Abigail7 Frye, Miriam6, Obediah5, Jonathan4, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 
White, William1 White) was born on 08-Nov-1811 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She 
died on 27-Apr-1895 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA54. She married William Wheeler on 
27-Jul-1836 in Bolton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA55. He was born on 27-Dec-1812 in Berlin, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA56. 

William Wheeler and Sabra Wheeler had the following children:

i. FREDERICK WILLIAM9 WHEELER was born on 09-Aug-1837 in Bolton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA79. He married Adeline Kent on 30-Oct-1864 in Berlin, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA80. She was born about 1844 in Monroe, Grafton, 
New Hampshire, USA. 

30. ii. ALVINA SABRA WHEELER was born on 29-Oct-1839 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA79. She died after 1910. She married Thomas C. Berry on 
16-May-1860 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA81. He was born about 1835 
in Poland, Androscoggin, Maine, USA. He died after 1910. 

iii. EDWARD WHEELER was born about 1845 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
He married Sarah E. Dakin on 05-May-1869 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA82. She was born about 1849 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

iv. LAURA E. WHEELER was born on 22-Jul-1847 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

v. LOUISA ELIZABETH WHEELER was born on 22-Jul-1847 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

Generation 9

23. JESSE EDDY9 SOUTHWICK (Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, 
Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 25-Oct-1814 
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Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 25-Oct-1814 
in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. He died after 1850. He married Ruth Murdock 
Taft, daughter of Benjamin Taft and Syrena Batcheller, on 26-Oct-1836 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA63. She was born on 02-Apr-1817 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA64. She died on 10-Oct-1911 in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA65. 

Cemetery: in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA (Woodlawn Cemetery) 

Jesse Eddy Southwick and Ruth Murdock Taft had the following children:

31. i. CHARLES FREDERICK10 SOUTHWICK was born on 10-Sep-1837 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. He died on 01-May-1902 in Fitchburg, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA83. He married Cornelia J. Howard on 03-Jul-1863 
in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. He was born in May-1840. He died in 
1928 in Fitchburg, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

32. ii. EMMA AUGUSTA SOUTHWICK was born about 1841 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1925 in Massachusetts, USA. She married Arthur 
Fenner on 24-Nov-1858 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA84. He was 
born on 11-Jul-1830 in Coventry, Kent, Rhode Island, USA. He died on 
06-Oct-1913 in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

33. iii. SARAH FRANCES SOUTHWICK was born on 21-Jun-1844 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. She died on 14-Apr-1926 in North Conway, Carroll, New 
Hampshire, USA85. She married Edwin Wheaton Taft on 07-Jun-1863 in Groton, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA86. He was born about 1839 in Dedham, Norfolk, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 27-Dec-1890 in Waltham, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

34. iv. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN SOUTHWICK was born on 01-Oct-1847 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. He died on 18-Nov-1909 in Worcester, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA87. He married Ida Jane Doe on 20-Oct-1887 in 
Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA88. She was born on 07-Jan-1862 in 
Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1920 in Worcester, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

24. JONATHAN9 SOUTHWICK (Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, 
Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 30-Jul-1819 
in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. He married Miranda E. Carpenter on 
27-Feb-1844 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA63. She was born in 1812 in Salem, 
Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Jonathan Southwick and Miranda E. Carpenter had the following children:

i. JEROME P.10 SOUTHWICK was born on 12-Jan-1845 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62.

35. ii. EMILY JOSEPHINE SOUTHWICK was born on 15-Jun-1846 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62. She married Herbert Allen Bennett on 17-May-1865 in 
Milford, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA89. He was born in Mendon, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

iii. ELLA MARIE SOUTHWICK was born on 18-Jul-1848 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA62.

iv. MARION JANE SOUTHWICK was born on 22-Feb-1852 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA90.

v. HATTIE SOUTHWICK. 

25. LOUISA ELIZABETH9 SOUTHWICK (Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 
Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 
01-Nov-1834 in Uxbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died on 24-Nov-1880 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA67. She married Edward Forbes Batcheller, son of 
Ollis Batcheller and Prudence Forbes, on 01-Nov-1854 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. He was born on 04-May-1832 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA68. He died on 
23-Jan-1891 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA69. 
 

Louisa Elizabeth: Her cause of death was Organic disease of the heart. 
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Edward Forbes Batcheller and Louisa Elizabeth Southwick had the following children:

36. i. FRANKLIN HENRY10 BATCHELLER was born on 01-Sep-1856 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA91. He died on 18-Apr-1918 in Manzanillo, Granma, 
Cuba. He married (1) EDITH MARIE VAN SLYKE. She was born on 22-Feb-1864 in 
New York, USA. She died on 30-Jul-1900 in Rome, Oneida, New York, USA. He 
married (2) CORNELIA CABOT. She was born in Cuba. 

37. ii. EMMA LOUISA BATCHELLER was born on 17-Jun-1860 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1943. She married Delano Elias Chase on 
23-Nov-1880 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA92. He was born on 
28-Feb-1859 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA93. He died on 
23-May-1934 in Uxbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA94. 

38. iii. SARAH FRANCES BATCHELLER was born on 24-Nov-1870 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 11-Jan-1906 in Sutton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married Morton Stanley Adams, son of Amos Adams and 
Clarissa Smith, on 17-Mar-1892 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
He was born on 20-Feb-1860 in Sutton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA68. He died 
on 23-May-1929 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. 

26. JANE LUCRETIA9 SOUTHWICK (Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, 
Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 13-Dec-1837 
in Uxbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA70. She married George W. Winslow on 01-May-1855 
in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA71. He was born in Nov-1832 in Smithfield, 
Providence, Rhode Island, USA. 

George W. Winslow and Jane Lucretia Southwick had the following children:

i. GEORGE ARTHUR10 WINSLOW was born on 23-Jun-1858 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA95.

ii. FREDERICK IRVING WINSLOW was born on 30-Jan-1863 in New Bedford, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA.

iii. ALICE MARIA WINSLOW was born in Aug-1870 in New Bedford, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married James B. Hartford on 14-Aug-1909 in 
Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA96. He was born about 1870 in New 
York, New York, USA. 

39. iv. DANIEL HERBERT WINSLOW was born on 19-Dec-1873 in New Bedford, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 08-Dec-1931 in Raleigh, Wake, North Carolina, 
USA97. He married Ruth May Upton on 26-Feb-1901 in Charlemont, Franklin, 
Massachusetts, USA. He was born about 1881 in Massachusetts, USA. 

v. GRACE MABEL WINSLOW was born on 14-Oct-1879 in Boston, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts, USA.

27. HARRISON9 WINTER (Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 21-Oct-1814 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA72. He died in 1857 in Massachusetts, USA. He 
married Rebekah Lippett on 08-Mar-1840 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA73. She 
was born in 1816. She died in 1888. 

Harrison Winter and Rebekah Lippett had the following children:

i. HIRAM10 WINTER was born on 13-Jul-1842 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1911.

ii. ANN LOUISA WINTER was born on 14-Mar-1848 in New Salem, Franklin, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married Wesley Smith on 12-Feb-1870 in Athol, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA98. He was born about 1841 in Winchester, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

28. LUCINDA9 WINTER (Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 24-Jan-1816 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died on 21-Apr-1891 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA74. She married Elijah Hammond Smith on 11-Oct-1835 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA73. He was born in Feb-1811 in Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He 



31. CHARLES FREDERICK10 SOUTHWICK (Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
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Worcester, Massachusetts, USA73. He was born in Feb-1811 in Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on 10-Sep-1893 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA75. 
 

Lucinda: Her cause of death was Heart Disease. 

Elijah Hammond: His cause of death was Dysentery. 

Elijah Hammond Smith and Lucinda Winter had the following children:

40. i. URANEH JANE10 SMITH was born on 21-Jun-1837 in Massachusetts, USA99. She died 
on 28-Apr-1904 in Whitinsville, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married 
Charles Zeri Bachelor, son of Zeri Bachelor and Charlotte Forbes, on 27-Jun-1855 
in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 28-Jun-1835 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA100. He died on 07-Apr-1918 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA101. 

ii. HENRY AUGUSTUS SMITH was born on 15-Mar-1851 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA102. He died in 1924103. He married Harriet Julia Carpenter on 
26-Jun-1878 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She was born about 
1859 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Riverdale Cemetery) 

29. LOUISE MORIAH9 WINTER (Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, 
Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 09-Sep-1833 
in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died on 06-Mar-1901 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married Davis P. Gray on 20-Feb-1853 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA78. He was born about 1828 in Easton, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died on 02-Oct-1904 in Whitinsville, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Louise Moriah: Her cause of death was Pneumonia. 

Davis P. Gray and Louise Moriah Winter had the following children:

41. i. LILLA FRANCES10 GRAY was born on 03-Nov-1854 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1934 in Massachusetts, USA104. She married 
James Donald Alexander on 24-Jun-1874 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA105. He was born about 1852 in Enfield, Connecticut,USA. He 
died on 04-Nov-1898 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA. 

42. ii. CLARA ESTELLA GRAY was born on 29-Aug-1858 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married HENRY WALLACE DOLLIVER. He was born about 
1855 in Grafton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1926. 

30. ALVINA SABRA9 WHEELER (Sabra8, Abigail7 Frye, Miriam6, Obediah5, Jonathan4, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 29-Oct-1839 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA79. She died after 1910. She married Thomas C. Berry on 16-May-1860 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA81. He was born about 1835 in Poland, Androscoggin, Maine, USA. He died 
after 1910. 

Thomas C. Berry and Alvina Sabra Wheeler had the following children:

i. LELIA ADDIE10 BERRY was born on 16-Jan-1861 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

ii. LULU ANN BERRY was born on 16-Jan-1861 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on 17-Jan-1861 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

iii. LESTER SLIPHAS BERRY was born on 15-Jan-1863 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA106.

iv. CORA A. BERRY was born in Jul-1869 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

43. v. ADELIA LUNETTE BERRY was born in 1870 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She married Herbert Wheeler on 17-Apr-1896 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA107. He was born in Oct-1875 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. 

Generation 10
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31. CHARLES FREDERICK10 SOUTHWICK (Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 

Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born on 10-Sep-1837 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. He died on 01-May-1902 
in Fitchburg, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA83. He married Cornelia J. Howard on 03-Jul-1863 in 
Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. He was born in May-1840. He died in 1928 in Fitchburg, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Charles Frederick Southwick and Cornelia J. Howard had the following children:

i. FRED A.11 SOUTHWICK was born in 1864. He died on 27-Feb-1865 in Nashua, 
Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA.

44. ii. INA MAE WINIFRED SOUTHWICK was born on 01-Sep-1872 in Nashua, Hillsborough, 
New Hampshire, USA. She died on 27-Aug-1952. She married William Herbert 
Boutelle on 29-Jun-1892 in Fitchburg, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA108. He was 
born in Nov-1868 in Fitchburg, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He died on 
01-Feb-1935. 

iii. EMMA F. SOUTHWICK was born in Jan-1876 in Nashua, Hillsborough, New 
Hampshire, USA. She died on 06-Apr-1932 in Fitchburg, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

32. EMMA AUGUSTA10 SOUTHWICK (Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born about 1841 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1925 in 
Massachusetts, USA. She married Arthur Fenner on 24-Nov-1858 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA84. He was born on 11-Jul-1830 in Coventry, Kent, Rhode Island, USA. He 
died on 06-Oct-1913 in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA (Woodlawn Cemetery) 

Arthur Fenner and Emma Augusta Southwick had the following children:

i. SUSAN FRANCIS11 FENNER was born on 27-May-1861 in Groton, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA109. She died in 1863 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA110.

45. ii. SARAH LIZZIE FENNER was born on 04-Nov-1863 in Groton, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA111. She married Frank S. Bennett on 08-Jan-1898 in Ayer, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA112. He was born about 1864 in Groton, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

iii. RUTH TAFT FENNER was born on 22-Sep-1870 in Groton, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA113.

33. SARAH FRANCES10 SOUTHWICK (Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born on 21-Jun-1844 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. She died on 14-Apr-1926 
in North Conway, Carroll, New Hampshire, USA85. She married Edwin Wheaton Taft on 
07-Jun-1863 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA86. He was born about 1839 in Dedham, 
Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA. He died on 27-Dec-1890 in Waltham, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA. 

Edwin Wheaton Taft and Sarah Frances Southwick had the following children:

46. i. FRANK EDWIN11 TAFT was born on 14-Jun-1868 in New Haven, New Haven, 
Connecticut, USA. He died in 1930. He married JESSIE MARY STYLES. She was born 
on 05-May-1869 in Northfield, Washington, Vermont, USA. 

ii. LENA MAIE TAFT was born on 24-Feb-1874 in New Hampshire, USA. She died on 
12-Jan-1876 in New Hampshire, USA.

iii. RUTH M. TAFT was born on 24-Oct-1876 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA114.

34. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN10 SOUTHWICK (Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born on 01-Oct-1847 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. He died on 18-Nov-1909 
in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA87. He married Ida Jane Doe on 20-Oct-1887 in 
Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA88. She was born on 07-Jan-1862 in Charlestown, 
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Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA88. She was born on 07-Jan-1862 in Charlestown, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1920 in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Benjamin Franklin: His cause of death was Landry's Paralysis. 

Benjamin Franklin Southwick and Ida Jane Doe had the following children:

i. MERIAM G.11 SOUTHWICK was born on 10-Dec-1891 in Worcester, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA115.

ii. HAROLD DOE SOUTHWICK was born on 14-Oct-1896 in Worcester, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died in Mar-1978 in Massachusetts, USA.

47. iii. RUTH MILDRED SOUTHWICK was born on 10-Jul-1902 in Worcester, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 01-Apr-1992 in Worcester, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married Gerald Benjamin James Gardner about 1923 in 
Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 17-Sep-1898 in 
Orford, Grafton, New Hampshire, USA. He died on 30-Dec-1975 in Worcester, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

35. EMILY JOSEPHINE10 SOUTHWICK (Jonathan9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born on 15-Jun-1846 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA62. She married Herbert Allen 
Bennett on 17-May-1865 in Milford, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA89. He was born in Mendon, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Herbert Allen Bennett and Emily Josephine Southwick had the following child:

i. MINERVA FARNSWORTH11 BENNETT was born on 12-Aug-1867 in Mendon, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

36. FRANKLIN HENRY10 BATCHELLER (Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, 
Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, 
William1 White) was born on 01-Sep-1856 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA91. He 
died on 18-Apr-1918 in Manzanillo, Granma, Cuba. He married (1) EDITH MARIE VAN SLYKE. She 
was born on 22-Feb-1864 in New York, USA. She died on 30-Jul-1900 in Rome, Oneida, New 
York, USA. He married (2) CORNELIA CABOT. She was born in Cuba. 
 

Cemetery: in Manzanillo, Granma, Cuba (Cementerio de Manzanillo) His cause of death was 
Typhoid. 

Franklin Henry Batcheller and Edith Marie Van Slyke had the following children:

i. BLANCHE EDITH11 BATCHELOR was born on 26-May-1884 in Rome, Oneida, New 
York, USA. She died on 27-Dec-1975 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
USA. She married JOHN MORROW. 
 

Cemetery: in Montgomery, Pennsylvania, USA (Holy Sepulchre Cemetery ) 

ii. EDWARD FORBES BATCHELOR was born on 21-Mar-1886 in Rome, Oneida, New 
York, USA. He died on 09-Jan-1960 in Miami Beach, Miami-Dade, Florida, USA.

iii. RANDALL BURTON BATCHELOR was born on 14-Nov-1888 in Rome, Oneida, New 
York, USA. He died on 20-Dec-1961 in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA116.
 

Cemetery: in Dallas, Dallas, Texas, USA (Oakland Cemetery) 

48. iv. DOROTHY YOUNGS BATCHELLER was born on 30-Jul-1900 in Bronx, Bronx, New 
York, USA. She died on 07-Sep-1988 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
USA. She married CARROLL EDWARD WILKES. He was born on 02-Jan-1900 in 
Rome, Oneida, New York, USA. He died on 06-Aug-1974 in Germantown, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. 

Franklin Henry Batcheller and Cornelia Cabot had the following children:

v. CARLOS BATCHELOR was born about 1915 in Manzanillo, Granma, Cuba. He died in 
2012.

vi. RICARDO BATCHELOR was born about 1916 in Manzanillo, Granma, Cuba.

37. EMMA LOUISA10 BATCHELLER (Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 
Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 



Generation 10 (con't)
Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 
White) was born on 17-Jun-1860 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died in 
1943. She married Delano Elias Chase on 23-Nov-1880 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts,
USA92. He was born on 28-Feb-1859 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA93. He died 
on 23-May-1934 in Uxbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA94. 
 

Cemetery: in Whitinsville, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Pine Grove Cemetery117) 

Delano Elias Chase and Emma Louisa Batcheller had the following children:

49. i. MABEL LOUISA11 CHASE was born on 14-Jul-1881 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 11-Dec-1931 in East Providence, Providence, 
Rhode Island, USA. She married Arthur Morton Ross on 11-Nov-1903 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA118. He was born on 27-Jun-1877 in 
Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1927 in Rhode Island, USA. 

50. ii. EDWARD SILBEY CHASE was born on 06-Jan-1885 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA119. He died on 16-Jul-1961 in Farmington, Franklin, Maine, 
USA. He married Dora B. Dolby on 19-May-1911 in Pittsfield, Berkshire, 
Massachusetts, USA120. She was born on 11-Sep-1883 in Staffordshire, England. 
She died in 1969 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

38. SARAH FRANCES10 BATCHELLER (Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, 
Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, 
William1 White) was born on 24-Nov-1870 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She 
died on 11-Jan-1906 in Sutton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married Morton Stanley 
Adams, son of Amos Adams and Clarissa Smith, on 17-Mar-1892 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 20-Feb-1860 in Sutton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA68. 
He died on 23-May-1929 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. 

Morton Stanley Adams and Sarah Frances Batcheller had the following children:

51. i. MYRON BATCHELLER11 ADAMS121-122 was born on 14-Aug-1896 in Sutton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA121-123. He died on 19-Jun-1965 in Williamstown, Gloucester, 
New Jersey, USA. He married Susanna Adeline Hickman, daughter of James 
Hickman and Adeline Ashwood, on 30-Jun-1920 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on 30-Jun-1889 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 19-Jun-1958 in New Haven, New Haven, 
Connecticut, USA. 

ii. HAROLD FORBES ADAMS was born on 24-Sep-1898 in Sutton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 19-Mar-1927 in Friendship, Allegany, New York, 
USA.

39. DANIEL HERBERT10 WINSLOW (Jane Lucretia9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 
Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 
White) was born on 19-Dec-1873 in New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. He died on 
08-Dec-1931 in Raleigh, Wake, North Carolina, USA97. He married Ruth May Upton on 
26-Feb-1901 in Charlemont, Franklin, Massachusetts, USA. He was born about 1881 in 
Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Daniel Herbert: His cause of death was Brain Tumor. 

Daniel Herbert Winslow and Ruth May Upton had the following children:

i. CATHERINE S.11 WINSLOW was born about 1903 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, 
USA.

ii. VIOLET C. WINSLOW was born about 1904 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

iii. MARION R. WINSLOW was born about 1909 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.

40. URANEH JANE10 SMITH (Lucinda9 Winter, Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 
Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 
21-Jun-1837 in Massachusetts, USA99. She died on 28-Apr-1904 in Whitinsville, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She married Charles Zeri Bachelor, son of Zeri Bachelor and Charlotte 
Forbes, on 27-Jun-1855 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 
28-Jun-1835 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA100. He died on 07-Apr-1918 in 
Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA101. 



Generation 10 (con't)

Cemetery: in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

Charles Zeri Bachelor and Uraneh Jane Smith had the following children:

52. i. CLARENCE HAMMOND11 BACHELOR was born on 13-Jul-1856 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA124. He died on 18-Apr-1928 in Douglas, Worcester,
Massachusetts, USA. He married (1) FLORENCE MARTHA WARE on 06-May-1915 in 
Walpole, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA125. He married (2) ELLEN AMELIA WARE on 
17-Jul-1880 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA126. She was born on 
29-Aug-1850 in Westmoreland, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. She died on 
08-Nov-1895 in Douglas, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

ii. AVIS BACHELOR was born in 1862 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
She died in 1863 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

iii. ALICE FRANCES BACHELOR was born about 1862 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 28-Dec-1943 in Monterey, California, USA. She 
married (1) CHARLES B. GORE on 03-Dec-1885 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA127. He was born about 1857 in Sheffield, Berkshire, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died before 1902. She married (2) FRANK BARKER 

JOHNSTON on 15-Mar-1902 in Framingham, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. He 
was born on 11-Sep-1861 in Jamaica Plain, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA. He died 
on 14-Aug-1940 in Alton, New Hampshire, USA128. 

iv. BERNETTE E. BATCHELLER was born about 1864 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1954 in Massachusetts, USA.

41. LILLA FRANCES10 GRAY (Louise Moriah9 Winter, Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born on 03-Nov-1854 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1934 in 
Massachusetts, USA104. She married James Donald Alexander on 24-Jun-1874 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA105. He was born about 1852 in Enfield, Connecticut,USA. He died 
on 04-Nov-1898 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA (Oak Grove Cemetery) 

James Donald Alexander and Lilla Frances Gray had the following children:

i. CLARA A.11 ALEXANDER was born on 18-May-1875 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1956 in Sunderland, Franklin, Massachusetts, 
USA.

ii. ROBERT DAVIS ALEXANDER was born on 22-Apr-1878 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1960.

iii. EDITH E. ALEXANDER was born on 13-Aug-1880 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 15-Jul-1883 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA.
 

Edith E.: Her cause of death was Diptheria. 

42. CLARA ESTELLA10 GRAY (Louise Moriah9 Winter, Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, 
Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was 
born on 29-Aug-1858 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married HENRY 

WALLACE DOLLIVER. He was born about 1855 in Grafton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He died 
in 1926. 

Henry Wallace Dolliver and Clara Estella Gray had the following children:

i. JESSIE LILLIAN11 DOLLIVER was born on 28-Jul-1890 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

ii. HAROLD GRAY DOLLIVER was born on 30-Oct-1893 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 01-May-1961 in New York, New York, USA.

iii. MAUD LOUISE DOLLIVER was born on 21-Apr-1895 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died in Oct-1983 in St Petersburg, Pinellas, Florida, 
USA. She married Harry Hammond Bullock on 06-Jan-1914 in Northbridge, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born about 1887 in England. 



54. ii. EDWIN WHEATON TAFT was born on 29-Jun-1899 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, 

Generation 10 (con't)

43. ADELIA LUNETTE10 BERRY (Alvina Sabra9 Wheeler, Sabra8 Wheeler, Abigail7 Frye, Miriam6 
Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 
White) was born in 1870 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married Herbert Wheeler 
on 17-Apr-1896 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA107. He was born in Oct-1875 in Berlin, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Herbert Wheeler and Adelia Lunette Berry had the following children:

i. MILDRED LUELLA11 WHEELER was born in Jun-1897 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA106.

ii. CLIFFORD HERBERT WHEELER was born in Apr-1900 in Berlin, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA106.

iii. VIOLET ADA WHEELER was born in 1902 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA106.

iv. ROLAND EARL WHEELER was born in 1903 in Berlin, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA106.

Generation 11

44. INA MAE WINIFRED11 SOUTHWICK (Charles Frederick10, Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, 
Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, 
William1 White) was born on 01-Sep-1872 in Nashua, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, USA. She 
died on 27-Aug-1952. She married William Herbert Boutelle on 29-Jun-1892 in Fitchburg, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA108. He was born in Nov-1868 in Fitchburg, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 01-Feb-1935. 

William Herbert Boutelle and Ina Mae Winifred Southwick had the following children:

53. i. RAYMOND HOWARD12 BOUTELLE was born on 02-Apr-1893 in Massachusetts, 
USA129. He died on 22-Jul-1965 in Branford, New Haven, Connecticut, USA130. He 
married (1) BESSIE EMILY WORDEN. She was born on 16-Jul-1893 in Leyden, 
Franklin, Massachusetts, USA. She died on 24-Oct-1974 in Branford, New Haven, 
Connecticut, USA. He married (2) RHODA SOPHIA BERRY on 03-Oct-1917 in 
Brattleboro, Windham, Vermont, USA. She was born about 1892. She died on 
28-Sep-1918 in Lunenburg, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

ii. DOROTHY BOUTELLE was born on 19-Feb-1901 in Southbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA131.

iii. ALBION SOUTHWICK BOUTELLE was born on 23-Feb-1906 in Southbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA132. He died on 16-Sep-1997 in Arvada, Jefferson, Colorado, 
USA.

45. SARAH LIZZIE11 FENNER (Emma Augusta10 Southwick, Jesse Eddy9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, 
Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 04-Nov-1863 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA111. She married Frank S. Bennett on 08-Jan-1898 in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA112. He was born about 1864 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. He died in Groton, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. 

Frank S. Bennett and Sarah Lizzie Fenner had the following child:

i. ELIZABETH12 BENNETT was born about 1901 in Ayer, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA.

46. FRANK EDWIN11 TAFT (Sarah Frances10 Southwick, Jesse Eddy9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, 
Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 14-Jun-1868 in New Haven, New Haven, 
Connecticut, USA. He died in 1930. He married JESSIE MARY STYLES. She was born on 
05-May-1869 in Northfield, Washington, Vermont, USA. 

Frank Edwin Taft and Jessie Mary Styles had the following children:

i. ARTHUR GUILD12 TAFT was born on 11-Oct-1895 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA. He 
died on 23-Aug-1974 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA133.



Generation 11 (con't)
54. ii. EDWIN WHEATON TAFT was born on 29-Jun-1899 in Portland, Cumberland, Maine, 

USA. He died on 12-Feb-1984 in Seattle, King, Washington, USA. He married 
Albena Francis Lowell in 1921 in Maine, USA. She was born on 02-May-1906 in St 
George, Knox, Maine, USA. She died on 14-Feb-1994 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, 
USA. 

47. RUTH MILDRED11 SOUTHWICK (Benjamin Franklin10, Jesse Eddy9, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, 
Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, 
William1 White) was born on 10-Jul-1902 in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She died 
on 01-Apr-1992 in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. She married Gerald Benjamin 
James Gardner about 1923 in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He was born on 
17-Sep-1898 in Orford, Grafton, New Hampshire, USA. He died on 30-Dec-1975 in Worcester, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Gerald Benjamin James Gardner and Ruth Mildred Southwick had the following children:

i. WARREN G.12 GARDNER was born about 1928 in Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

ii. J. ALDEN GARDNER was born about 1931 in Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA.

iii. SHIRLEY M. GARDNER was born about 1938 in Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

48. DOROTHY YOUNGS11 BATCHELLER (Franklin Henry10, Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, 
Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 30-Jul-1900 in Bronx, Bronx, New York, USA. She 
died on 07-Sep-1988 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She married CARROLL 

EDWARD WILKES. He was born on 02-Jan-1900 in Rome, Oneida, New York, USA. He died on 
06-Aug-1974 in Germantown, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. 
 

Cemetery: (Holy Sepulchre Cemetery ) 

Carroll Edward Wilkes and Dorothy Youngs Batcheller had the following child:

i. BLANCHE MARIE12 WILKES was born on 10-Apr-1932 in Trenton, Mercer, New 
Jersey, USA. She died on 10-Apr-1932 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
USA. She married JAMES STEVEN GRAHAM. He was born on 31-Dec-1930 in 
Hamilton, Mercer, New Jersey, USA. He died on 02-Jun-1997 in Lantana, Palm 
Beach, Florida, USA. 

49. MABEL LOUISA11 CHASE (Emma Louisa10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, 
Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 14-Jul-1881 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 11-Dec-1931 in East Providence, Providence, Rhode Island, 
USA. She married Arthur Morton Ross on 11-Nov-1903 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA118. He was born on 27-Jun-1877 in Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1927 in Rhode Island, 
USA. 
 

Cemetery: (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

Cemetery: in Whitinsville, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

Arthur Morton Ross and Mabel Louisa Chase had the following child:

i. GORDON CHASE12 ROSS was born on 18-Oct-1904 in East Providence, Providence, 
Rhode Island, USA. He died on 26-Nov-1905 in Burrillville, Providence, Rhode 
Island, USA.
 

Cemetery: in Whitinsville, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

50. EDWARD SILBEY11 CHASE (Emma Louisa10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 
Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 06-Jan-1885 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA119. He died on 16-Jul-1961 in Farmington, Franklin, Maine, USA. He married 
Dora B. Dolby on 19-May-1911 in Pittsfield, Berkshire, Massachusetts, USA120. She was born on 
11-Sep-1883 in Staffordshire, England. She died in 1969 in Somerville, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 
USA. 

Cemetery: in Farmington, Franklin, Maine, USA (Fairview Cemetery) 



Generation 11 (con't)

Edward Silbey Chase and Dora B. Dolby had the following children:

55. i. EDWARD DOLBY12 CHASE was born on 02-Mar-1912 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts, USA134. He died on 09-Jan-1970 in Weymouth, Norfolk, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married DOROTHY E. ABBOT. She was born about 1913 in 
Dalton, Berkshire, Massachusetts, USA. 

ii. PHILIP BATCHELLER CHASE was born on 06-Mar-1916 in Massachusetts, USA. He 
died on 24-Mar-2002 in Farmington, Franklin, Maine, USA.

51. MYRON BATCHELLER11 ADAMS (Sarah Frances10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 
Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White)121-122 was born on 14-Aug-1896 in Sutton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA121-123. He died on 19-Jun-1965 in Williamstown, Gloucester, New Jersey, 
USA. He married Susanna Adeline Hickman, daughter of James Hickman and Adeline Ashwood, 
on 30-Jun-1920 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on 30-Jun-1889 
in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 19-Jun-1958 in New Haven, New 
Haven, Connecticut, USA. 

Myron Batcheller Adams and Susanna Adeline Hickman had the following children:

56. i. MARGARET ELEANOR12 ADAMS was born on 14-Apr-1921 in Philadelphia, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 03-Dec-2001 in West Haven, New 
Haven, Connecticut, USA. She married FRANCIS SMITH MACDONALD. He was born 
on 09-Jan-1916 in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. He died on 27-Jun-1989 
in Lake, Florida, USA. 

57. ii. DORIS MAE ADAMS was born on 04-Dec-1923 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 24-Jul-1980 in Williamstown, Camden, New 
Jersey, USA. She married WILLIAM GRIFFITH. 

58. iii. JAMES STANLEY ADAMS135 was born on 16-Feb-1926 in Chester, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania, USA135. He died on 24-Nov-1991 in Chester, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania, USA. He married Mary Marie Jaworsky, daughter of John Max 
Jaworsky and Fannie Theodosia Matawchuk Matacuti Matvachuch, on 01-Apr-1950 
in Upland, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on 25-Dec-1919 in 
Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 16-Aug-1988 in 
Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. 

52. CLARENCE HAMMOND11 BACHELOR (Uraneh Jane10 Smith, Lucinda9 Winter, Dinah8 Larkin, Dinah7 
Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 
White, William1 White) was born on 13-Jul-1856 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA124. He died on 18-Apr-1928 in Douglas, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. He married (1) 
FLORENCE MARTHA WARE on 06-May-1915 in Walpole, Norfolk, Massachusetts, USA125. He 
married (2) ELLEN AMELIA WARE on 17-Jul-1880 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA126. She was born on 29-Aug-1850 in Westmoreland, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. She 
died on 08-Nov-1895 in Douglas, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 

Clarence Hammond Bachelor and Ellen Amelia Ware had the following children:

59. i. MAE12 BACHELOR was born in 1882 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died in 1978136. She married Edward William McCue on 25-Jun-1903 in 
Douglas, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA137. He was born about 1879. He died in 
1926. 

ii. OLIVE BACHELOR was born on 09-May-1884 in Northbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA138. She died on 04-Feb-1983 in Douglas, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

Generation 12

53. RAYMOND HOWARD12 BOUTELLE (Ina Mae Winifred11 Southwick, Charles Frederick10 Southwick, 
Jesse Eddy9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, 
Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 02-Apr-1893 
in Massachusetts, USA129. He died on 22-Jul-1965 in Branford, New Haven, Connecticut, USA130. 
He married (1) BESSIE EMILY WORDEN. She was born on 16-Jul-1893 in Leyden, Franklin, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 24-Oct-1974 in Branford, New Haven, Connecticut, USA. He 



Generation 12 (con't)
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 24-Oct-1974 in Branford, New Haven, Connecticut, USA. He 
married (2) RHODA SOPHIA BERRY on 03-Oct-1917 in Brattleboro, Windham, Vermont, USA. She 
was born about 1892. She died on 28-Sep-1918 in Lunenburg, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in Branford, New Haven, Connecticut, USA (Branford Center Cemetery) 

Raymond Howard Boutelle and Bessie Emily Worden had the following children:

i. GRACE VERONICA13 BOUTELLE was born on 26-Oct-1921 in Sturbridge, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on 17-Dec-2003 in Eldersburg, Carroll, Maryland, 
USA139. She married BARTRAM GALLBRAITH LEEPER. He was born on 01-Jul-1918 in 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died on 01-May-1995 in Baltimore, Maryland, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in New Windsor, Carroll, Maryland, USA (St. Luke's Lutheran Church 
Cemetery) 

ii. PATRICIA JANE BOUTELLE was born on 21-Jan-1925 in Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA140. She died on 25-Nov-2006 in Southwick, Hampden, Massachusetts, 
USA141. She married WESTON B. SHEPARD. He was born on 19-Sep-1923 in 
Connecticut, USA. 

iii. NANCY RAE BOUTELLE was born on 22-Jul-1927 in Stafford Springs, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on 05-Apr-1992 in Strongsville, Cuyahoga, Ohio, USA.

iv. WILLIAM HERBERT BOUTELLE was born on 19-Jun-1931 in Branford, New Haven, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on 01-Sep-1995 in Palm Harbor, Pinellas, Florida, USA.

v. HARRIET SUSAN BOUTELLE was born on 15-Jan-1934 in Connecticut, USA. She died 
on 20-Apr-2010 in Greensboro, Guilford, North Carolina, USA142. She married 
CYRUS NEWELL WHITE. He was born on 20-Oct-1928 in Wakefield, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 04-Jun-1984 in Greensboro, Guilford, North 
Carolina, USA. 
 

Cemetery: in Greensboro, Guilford, North Carolina, USA (Guilford Memorial Park) 

54. EDWIN WHEATON12 TAFT (Frank Edwin11, Sarah Frances10 Southwick, Jesse Eddy9 Southwick, 
Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3

White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 29-Jun-1899 in Portland, Cumberland, 
Maine, USA. He died on 12-Feb-1984 in Seattle, King, Washington, USA. He married Albena 
Francis Lowell in 1921 in Maine, USA. She was born on 02-May-1906 in St George, Knox, Maine, 
USA. She died on 14-Feb-1994 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA. 

Edwin Wheaton Taft and Albena Francis Lowell had the following children:

i. NELLIE LOWELL13 TAFT was born on 26-Jun-1921 in Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA. 
She died on 25-Oct-2000 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

ii. JESSIE MILLER TAFT was born on 19-Jul-1923 in Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA. 
She died on 06-Jul-1993 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

60. iii. ELIZABETH JEAN TAFT was born on 08-Aug-1924 in Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA. 
She died on 28-Jul-1950 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA. She married Arvo 
Johannes Korhonen in 1941 in Maine, USA. He was born on 01-Nov-1916 in 
Kankaanpää, Lansi-Suomen Laani, Finland. He died on 13-Sep-1949 in Rockland, 
Knox, Maine, USA. 

55. EDWARD DOLBY12 CHASE (Edward Silbey11, Emma Louisa10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 
Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 02-Mar-1912 in 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA134. He died on 09-Jan-1970 in Weymouth, Norfolk, 
Massachusetts, USA. He married DOROTHY E. ABBOT. She was born about 1913 in Dalton, 
Berkshire, Massachusetts, USA. 

Edward Dolby Chase and Dorothy E. Abbot had the following child:

i. CURTIS EDWARD13 CHASE was born on 11-Nov-1943 in Hingham, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 06-May-1967 in Quang Ngai, Vietnam.

56. MARGARET ELEANOR12 ADAMS (Myron Batcheller11, Sarah Frances10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 
Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 14-Apr-1921 in 



Generation 12 (con't)
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 14-Apr-1921 in 
Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 03-Dec-2001 in West Haven, New 
Haven, Connecticut, USA. She married FRANCIS SMITH MACDONALD. He was born on 09-Jan-1916 
in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. He died on 27-Jun-1989 in Lake, Florida, USA. 

Francis Smith: His cause of death was Acute Myocardial Infarction. 

Francis Smith MacDonald and Margaret Eleanor Adams had the following child:

i. FRANCIS RICHARD13 MACDONALD was born about 1940. He died on 28-Dec-2002 in 
Simpsonville, FL. He married ULLA UNKNOWN. 

57. DORIS MAE12 ADAMS (Myron Batcheller11, Sarah Frances10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 Southwick,
Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3

White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 04-Dec-1923 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 24-Jul-1980 in Williamstown, Camden, New Jersey, USA. She 
married WILLIAM GRIFFITH. 

William Griffith and Doris Mae Adams had the following child:

i. JOYCE BEVERLY13 GRIFFITH was born on 04-Nov-1943 in Chester, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 12-May-1944 in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, 
USA.

58. JAMES STANLEY12 ADAMS (Myron Batcheller11, Sarah Frances10 Batcheller, Louisa Elizabeth9 
Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White)135 was born on 16-Feb-1926 in 
Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA135. He died on 24-Nov-1991 in Chester, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania, USA. He married Mary Marie Jaworsky, daughter of John Max Jaworsky and Fannie 
Theodosia Matawchuk Matacuti Matvachuch, on 01-Apr-1950 in Upland, Delaware, Pennsylvania, 
USA. She was born on 25-Dec-1919 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA. She died 
on 16-Aug-1988 in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. 

James Stanley Adams and Mary Marie Jaworsky had the following children:

i. MYRA SUE13 ADAMS was born on 03-Dec-1950 in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, 
USA. She married George Albert Chiles II, son of Wilford Graham Chiles and Hazel 
Claire Surplus, on 31-Jan-1970 in Lester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. He was 
born on 01-Jan-1951 in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. 

61. ii. LIVING ADAMS was born about 1956 in Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. She 
married LIVING ELLIOTT. 

59. MAE12 BACHELOR (Clarence Hammond11, Uraneh Jane10 Smith, Lucinda9 Winter, Dinah8 Larkin, 
Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, 
Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born in 1882 in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died in 1978136. She married Edward William McCue on 25-Jun-1903 in Douglas, 
Worcester, Massachusetts, USA137. He was born about 1879. He died in 1926. 
 

Cemetery: in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

Edward William McCue and Mae Bachelor had the following child:

i. CHARLES BACHELER13 MCCUE was born on 24-Sep-1912 in Douglas, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on 21-Oct-1993 in Worcester, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA143. He married ELIZABETH FROST. She was born in 1918. She 
died in 1989. 
 

Cemetery: in Northbridge, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

Generation 13

60. ELIZABETH JEAN13 TAFT (Edwin Wheaton12, Frank Edwin11, Sarah Frances10 Southwick, Jesse 
Eddy9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, Jonathan4 
Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born on 08-Aug-1924 in 
Thomaston, Knox, Maine, USA. She died on 28-Jul-1950 in Waterville, Kennebec, Maine, USA. 
She married Arvo Johannes Korhonen in 1941 in Maine, USA. He was born on 01-Nov-1916 in 
Kankaanpää, Lansi-Suomen Laani, Finland. He died on 13-Sep-1949 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, 
USA. 



Generation 13 (con't)

Arvo Johannes Korhonen and Elizabeth Jean Taft had the following child:

i. SONIA ELIZABETH14 KORHONEN was born on 07-Jul-1942 in Thomaston, Knox, 
Maine, USA. She died on 28-Apr-1999 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

61. LIVING13 ADAMS (James Stanley12, Myron Batcheller11, Sarah Frances10 Batcheller, Louisa 
Elizabeth9 Southwick, Lucretia8 Larkin, Dinah7 Baker, Dinah6 Wheeler, Obediah5 Wheeler, 
Jonathan4 Wheeler, Elizabeth3 White, Resolved2 White, William1 White) was born about 1956 in 
Chester, Delaware, Pennsylvania, USA. She married LIVING ELLIOTT. 

Living Elliott and Living Adams had the following child:

i. CLORISSA ANN14 ELLIOTT was born on 05-Aug-1979 in Chester, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She died on 22-Jul-2008 in Aston, Delaware, Pennsylvania, 
USA.
 

Clorissa Ann: Her cause of death was Seizure. 
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